

No. 18-1455

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON, a corporation sole,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT  
AUTHORITY; PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official  
capacity as General Manager of the Washington  
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MEGAN M. WOLD  
JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER  
MICHAEL A. FRANCUS  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 6, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. WMATA’s No-Religious-Speech Policy Discriminates Against Religious Viewpoints, Contrary To The Holdings Of This Court And Multiple Circuits .....	2
II. RFRA Applies To WMATA And WMATA’s No-Religious-Speech Policy Violates RFRA .....	8
III. WMATA Does Not Dispute That This Case Has Far-Reaching Consequences On Issues Of Exceptional Importance .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	9
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	11
<i>Morris v. WMATA</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc.</i> <i>v. Sec'y Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>San Jose Christian Coll.</i> <i>v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7)(A).....	9
D.C. Code §9-1107.01(76(e)).....	11

### Other Authorities

Br. of United States as <i>amicus curiae</i> , <i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro.</i> <i>Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 16, 2018), 2018 WL 447339 .....	7, 11
